
#coopscrutiny

CO-OPERATIVE SCRUTINY BOARD

Wednesday 17 February 2016
4pm
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor James, Chair
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Vice Chair
Councillors Mrs Beer, Bowie, Mrs Bowyer, Jordan, Murphy, Parker-Delaz-Ajete (substitute for 
Councillor Sam Davey), Ricketts, Storer and Kate Taylor.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be broadcast live to the internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated 
viewing.  By entering the Warspite Room and during the course of the meeting, Councillors are 
consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic Support
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
West Hoe Road
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Helen Wright, Democratic 
Support Officer
T 01752 304022
E helen.wright@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 09 February 2016

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


CO-OPERATIVE SCRUTINY BOARD

AGENDA

PART 1 – PUBLIC MEETING

1. APOLOGIES  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Co-operative Scrutiny Board 
Members.

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda.

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 16)

The Co-operative Scrutiny Board will be asked to agree the minutes of the meetings held 
on –

 18 November 2015
 23 December 2015
 6, 11 and 13 January 2016

4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. WORK PROGRAMMES  (Pages 17 - 30)

The Co-operative Scrutiny Board will be asked to consider and approve the work 
programmes for each panel and receive a progress update from each Chair.

5.1 Decisions Taken Under Delegated Authority (Pages 31 - 34)

The Board, will receive notification of the decisions taken under delegated authority with 
the Board’s Lead Officer in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair.

6. TRACKING DECISIONS  (Pages 35 - 38)

The Co-operative Scrutiny Board will monitor the progress of its previous decisions.



7. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS AND PRIVATE 
BUSINESS  

(Pages 39 - 40)

To receive new items from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions and Private Business with 
a view to identifying items for scrutiny.

8. REVENUE MONITORING REPORT 2015/16 - QUARTER 
THREE  

(Pages 41 - 52)

The Co-operative Scrutiny Board will consider the revenue monitoring report 2015/16 – 
Quarter Three.

9. SICKNESS ABSENCE REPORT AS AT DECEMBER 2015  (Pages 53 - 56)

The Co-operative Scrutiny Board will consider the sickness absence report (as at 
December 2015).

10. CORPORATE PLAN UPDATE  

The Chair of each Panel will be asked to provide an update on the key performance 
indicators included within the Corporate Plan that their Panel considered.

11. ICT STRATEGY (TO FOLLOW)  

The Co-operative Scrutiny Board will consider the ICT Strategy.

12. CALL-INS  

The Co-operative Scrutiny Board will be advised of any executive decisions that have 
been called in.

13. URGENT EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 57 - 60)

The Co-operative Scrutiny Board will be advised of executive decisions that have been 
deemed urgent with the agreement of the Chair (if any).

14. RECOMMENDATIONS  (Pages 61 - 66)

To receive and consider recommendations from Panels, Cabinet and Council.

15. CO-OPERATIVE REVIEW(S)  

The Co-operative Scrutiny Board will be asked to consider co-operative review(s).



PART II (PRIVATE MEETING)

AGENDA

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE
that under the law, the Board is entitled to consider certain items in private. Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.

NIL.



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 18 November 2015

Co-operative Scrutiny Board

Wednesday 18 November 2015

PRESENT:

Councillor James, in the Chair.
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Beer, Bowie, Mrs Bowyer, Jordan, Murphy, Ricketts, Sparling, 
Storer and Kate Taylor.

Apology for absence: Councillor Sam Davey. 

Also in attendance: Peter Honeywell (Transformation Programmes Manager),  Ross 
Jago (Lead Officer), Councillor Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance), Chris Randall 
(Head of Finance Operations) and Helen Wright (Democratic Support Officer).

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.15 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

63. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

In accordance with the code of conduct, Councillor Mrs Aspinall declared a person 
interest as she was a governor at Salisbury Road Primary School.

64. MINUTES  

The Board agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2015 are 
confirmed as a correct record.

65. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

66. WORK PROGRAMMES  

The Board considered and agreed the following work programmes –

(1) Ambitious Plymouth Panel;
 

(2) Working Plymouth Panel;

(3) Your Plymouth Panel;
 

(4) Co-operative Scrutiny Board.



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 18 November 2015

The Board also agreed to hold a budget scrutiny training workshop on Tuesday 15 
December 2015 at 4pm – 6pm.

67. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY  

The Board was advised that the Lead Officer in consultation with the Chair and Vice 
Chair had approved under delegated authority that the Working Plymouth Panel 
hold an additional meeting on Thursday 24 November 2015, in order to consider the 
key actions arising from the Corporate Plan.

68. TRACKING DECISIONS  

The Board considered its schedule of decisions and noted the latest position.

69. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS AND PRIVATE BUSINESS  

The Board considered the key executive decisions contained within the Forward 
Plan which were due to be discussed by Cabinet between November 2015 and 
March 2016. Three new items had been included in the plan, as follows -

 Council Tax Base Setting 2016/17
 A ‘Fair Price for Care’ for Older Persons’ Residential and Nursing Homes;
 A ‘Fair Price for Care’ for Residential and Nursing Homes for Adults under 

65 Years of Age.

The retender of the Education Home to School Transport Contracts was already 
included on the Ambitious Plymouth Panel’s work programme for March 2016, 
although the date of the decision contained in the Forward Plan was July 2015 – 
November 2015.  The Chair of the Ambitious Plymouth Panel undertook to liaise 
with the lead officer to confirm the date of the decision.

70. CAPITAL AND REVENUE MONITORING REPORT 2015/16 QUARTER 
2  

The Cabinet Member for Finance (Councillor Lowry), the Head of Finance 
Operations (Chris Randall) and the lead accountant (Hannah West) presented the 
Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report 2014/15 Quarter 2 report which outlined 
the finance monitoring position for the Council as at the end of June 2015. 

The estimated revenue overspend was £2.265m.  The overall forecast net spend 
equated to £195,274m against a budget of £193.009m which was a variance of 1.2%. 
This needed to be read within the context of needing to deliver £21m of savings in 
2015/16 on the back of balancing the 2014/15 revenue budget where £16m of net 
revenue reductions were successfully delivered.

The main area of questioning from Members relating to the following –



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 18 November 2015

(a) did the authority h
[...]
on target to achieve the outcome;

 
(b) key actions and performance indicators marked as amber had either 

missed the target by 15% (or less) or the milestone had been 
substantially completed.



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 18 November 2015

The Board agreed to recommend that the directional arrows are reinstated within 
the report for ease of reference.

The Chair thanked Peter Honeywell for attending the meeting.

72. CALL-INS  

There were no call-ins to consider.

73. URGENT EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  

The Chair advised the Board that he had signed one urgent decision for the 
replacement of Salisbury Road Primary School’s roof.  The roof replacement project 
needed to be undertaken to avoid incurring further additional costs due to 
deterioration and dilapidation and to avoid legal action.

The decision taken was as follows –

● to approve an additional project allocation within the Capital 
Programme totalling £623, 250 to meet the cost of replacing the 
roof.  This would be funded from the unsupported borrowing;

 
● to authorise the tender for the works to replace the roof;

 
● to delegated the decision to award the contract to the portfolio 

holder for Children, Young People and Public Health.

The Board noted the decision.

74. RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Board was asked to consider the recommendations submitted by the Your 
Plymouth Panel and the Working Plymouth Panel.

The Board agreed –

(1) the recommendations put forward by the Your Plymouth Panel;

(2) that in consultation with the Lead Officer, Chair and Vice Chair the 
Working Plymouth Panel’s recommendations relating to the History 
Centre (meeting held on 14 October 2015) are considered under 
delegated authority.

75. CO-OPERATIVE REVIEW(S)  

There were no Co-operative Scrutiny Reviews to consider.

76. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

There were not items of exempt business.



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 23 December 2015

Co-operative Scrutiny Board

Wednesday 23 December 2015

PRESENT:

Councillor James, in the Chair.
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Sam Davey, Deacon (substitute for Councillor 
Ricketts), Councillor Hendy (substitute for Councillor Murphy), Jordan, Sparling 
(substitute for Councillor Bowie), Storer and Kate Taylor.

Apologies for absence: Councillors  Bowie, Murphy and Ricketts.

Also in attendance: Councillor Ball, Philippa Davey (Cabinet Member for Safer and 
Stronger Communities), Councillor Evans (Leader of the Council), Phil Heseltine 
(Head of Transport, Infrastructure and Investment), Robin Pearce (Smarter Choices 
Manager), Councillor Ricketts,  Jim Woffenden (Transport Planning Officer) and 
Helen Wright (Democratic Support Officer).

The meeting started at 4pm and finished at 5.20pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

77. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

In accordance with the code of conduct Councillor Ricketts declared a private 
interest, as he was a resident in the area and rented out a property.

78. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

79. CALL-IN: THE CITY OF PLYMOUTH (TRAFFIC REGULATION 
ORDERS) (AMENDMENT No. 2014.1636344 - CENTRAL PARK 
AVENUE) ORDER 2014 & THE CITY OF PLYMOUTH (MOVING 
TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS) (AMENDMENT No. 2014.1636344 - 
SUTHERLAND ROAD, RESTORMEL ROAD) ORDER 2014  

The Co-operative Scrutiny Board considered the call-in of the Cabinet Member’s 
decision relating to the City of Plymouth (Traffic Regulation Orders) (Amendment 
No. 2014.1636344 – Central Park Avenue) Order 2015 and the City of Plymouth 
(Moving Traffic Regulation Orders) (Amendment No. 2014.1636344 – Sutherland 
Road, Restormel Road) Order 2014.



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 23 December 2015

The Co-operative Scrutiny Board hear that –

(a) Councillors Ricke
[...]
ection had fed any responses he had received into the 
formal consultation process;



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 23 December 2015

 
(f) if the scheme was not implemented the funding would need to be 

paid back to central government; the monies could not be used for 
other highways works;

(g) the scheme had been approved by design specialists and was 
considered to be safe for both pedestrians and cyclists;

(h) officers were confident that the consultation process had captured 
the views of residents;

(i) the majority of objections had been received from residents who 
did not live in the immediate vicinity.

The Board agreed to confirm that the decision should be implemented.

80. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

There were no items of exempt business.



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 6 January 2016

Co-operative Scrutiny Board

Wednesday 6 January 2016

PRESENT:

Councillor James, in the Chair.
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Beer, Bowie, Mrs Bowyer, Sam Davey, Jordan, Murphy, Ricketts, 
Storer and Kate TaylorMrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Bowie, Sam Davey, Jordan, Murphy, 
Ricketts, Storer and Kate Taylor.

Also in attendance: Lesa Annear (Strategic Director for Transformation and 
Change),Carole Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People), Jerry Clough (CCG), 
Councillor Philippa Davey (Cabinet Member for Safer and Stronger Communities), 
Ross Jago (Lead Scrutiny Officer), Sarah Lees (Consultant in Public Health), 
Councillor Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance), Andrew Hardingham (Assistant 
Director for Finance), Craig McArdle Assistant Director for Strategic Co-operative 
Commissioning), Councillor McDonald (Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People), Andy Netherton (Service Manager), Rob Nelder (Consultant Public Health 
Intelligence), David Northey (Head of Corporate Strategy), Councillor Penberthy 
(Cabinet Member for Co-operatives and Housing), Councillor Tuffin (Cabinet 
Member for Health and Adult Social Care), Helen Wright (Democratic Support 
Officer).

The meeting started at 10am and finished at 4.30 pm.

Monday 11 January 2016

PRESENT:

Councillor James, in the Chair.
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Beer, Bowie, Mrs Bowyer, Sam Davey, Jordan, Murphy, Ricketts, 
Storer and Kate TaylorMrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Bowie, Sam Davey, Jordan, Murphy, 
Ricketts, Storer and Kate Taylor.



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 6 January 2016

Also in attendance: Les Allen (Head of Transformation Programme), Lesa Annear 
(Strategic Director for Transformation and Change), Dawn Aunger (Assistant 
Director for HR and OD), Faye Batchelor-Hambleton (Assistant Director for 
Customer Services), Alison Botham (Assistant Director for Children, Young People 
and Families), Carole Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People), Nikki Clark (Lead 
Accountant),Councillor Philippa Davey (Cabinet Member for Safer and Stronger 
Communities), Matt Garratt (Head of Housing Services), Jayne Gorton (Head of 
Access and Planning), Andrew Hardingham (Assistant Director for Finance), Judith 
Harwood (Assistant Director for Learning and Communities), Ross Jago (Lead 
Scrutiny Accountant), Councillor McDonald (Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People), Anne Osborne (Head of Service for Children and Young People), 
Councillor Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Co-operatives and Housing), Fiona 
Phelps (CCG), Dave Shepperd (Assistant Director and Head of Legal Services), Jo 
Siney (Head of Special Educational Needs and Disability), Councillor Smith (Deputy 
Leader), Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Transformation and Customer 
Services) and Helen Wright (Democratic Support Officer).

The meeting started at 9am and finished at 4.30 pm

Wednesday 13 January 2016

PRESENT:

Councillor James, in the Chair.
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Beer, Bowie, Mrs Bowyer, Sam Davey, Jordan, Murphy, Ricketts, 
Storer and Kate TaylorMrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Bowie, Jordan, Murphy, Ricketts, 
Storer and Kate Taylor.

Apology for absence: Councillor Sam Davey. 

Also present at the meeting: Paul Barnard (Assistant Director for Strategic Planning 
and Infrastructure), Councillor Coker (Cabinet Member for Strategic Transport 
and Planning), Simon Dale Ross (Interim Assistant Director for Street Services), 
David Draffan (Assistant Director for Economic Development), Jago (Lead Scrutiny 
Officer), Tracey Lee (Chief Executive), Richard Longford (Head of 
Communications), Anthony Payne (Strategic Director for Place),Councillor 
Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Co-operatives and Housing), Giles Perritt 
(Assistant Chief Executive), Candice Sainsbury (Senior Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships Adviser), Councillor Smith (Deputy Leader), Judith Shore (Democratic 
and Member Services Manager), Councillor Vincent (Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene), Adrian Vinken (PlymouthTheatre Royal) and Helen Wright 
(Democratic Support Officer).

The meeting started at 9am and finished at 4.30 pm

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 6 January 2016

81. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

In accordance with the code of conduct, Councillors made the following declarations 
of interest –

Name Minute
Number

Reason Interest

Councillor Kate Taylor 83 Employed by BCHA
Close relative in receipt of 
a care package

Private

Councillor Jordan 83 Director of charitable 
organisations 
Director of Routeways
Parents in receipt of care 
packages
Governor of Chaddlewood 
Primary School
Governor of Plymouth 
Federation of Nurseries
Trustee of Chaddlewood 
Nursery
Chair of Bob Tails

Private

Councillor Mrs Beer 83 Son is employed by 
Princesses Yachts
Employed by Devon and 
Cornwall Police

Private

Councillor Mrs Bowyer 83 Father is in receipt of a care 
package

Private

Councillor Rickets
[...]
2016
  1.  KEY DECISIONS
  2.  PRIVATE BUSINESS AT CABIENT MEETINGS

3. POLICY FRAMEWORK ITEMS
 

  



LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND PRIVATE BUSINESS

Reference Title Decision Maker and Date of 
Decision

 1059756 Review and prioritisation of the 
Capital Programme

Councillor Evans (Leader) between 8 
March and 30 April 2016

I070126 Community Asset Transfer of sites 
in Ernesettle, to the Four Greens 
Community Trust

Cabinet (on the recommendation of 
Councillor Penberthy) on 8 March 
2016

I070130 Property acquisition – strategic 
waterfront site and Equity 
Partnering Agreement with the 
Homes & Communities Agency

Councillor Evans (Leader) between 8 
March and 31 March 2016

1070132 Property acquisitions – strategic 
city centre site and Equity 
Partnering Agreement with the 
Homes & Communities Agency

Councillor Evans (Leader) between 8 
March and 31 March 2016

I070129 Property acquisition – strategic 
city site and Equity Partnering 
Agreement with the Homes & 
Communities Agency

Councillor Evans (Leader) between 8 
March and 31 March 2016



1 
 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

  

Subject:    Revenue Monitoring Report 2015/16 – Quarter3 

Committee:    Cabinet  

Date:    16 February 2016 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Lowry 

CMT Member:   Lesa Annear 

Author: Hannah West – Lead Accountant 

Contact details   Tel:  01752 305171 

 email: hannah.west@plymouth.gov.uk   

Ref:     

Key Decision: No  

 

Part: I    
 

 

Purpose of the report:  

 

This report outlines the finance monitoring position of the Council as at the end of December 

2015. 

 

The primary purpose of this report is to detail how the Council is delivering against its financial 

measures using its capital and revenue resources, to approve relevant budget variations and 
virements. 

 

The estimated revenue overspend is £1.348m. The overall forecast net spend equates to  

£194.357m against a budget of £193.009m, which is a variance of 0.7%.  This needs to be read 

within the context of needing to deliver £21m of savings in 2015/16 on the back of balancing 

the 2014/15 revenue budget where £16m of net revenue reductions were successfully 

delivered. 

 

Additional management solutions and escalated action to deliver further savings from the 

council’s transformation programme will be brought to the table over the coming months in 

order to address the in year forecasted overspend. 

 

 

Table 1:  End of year revenue forecast 

  Budget  

£m 

Forecast 

Outturn £m 

Variance 

 £m 

Total General Fund Budget 193.009 194.357 1.348 

 

mailto:hannah.west@plymouth.gov.uk


2 
 

 
The latest approved capital budget covering 2015/16 to 2019/20 stood at £282m which was 

agreed at Cabinet on 8th December 2015.. 

         
 

The Brilliant Co-operative Council Corporate Plan 2013/14 -2016/17:   

 

This quarterly report is fundamentally linked to delivering the priorities within the Council’s 

Corporate Plan. Allocating limited resources to key priorities will maximise the benefits to the 

residents of Plymouth. 

          
 

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

Including finance, human, IT and land 

 

Robust and accurate financial monitoring underpins the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. 

The Council’s Mediurm Term Financial Forecast is updated regulary based on on-going 

monitoring information, both on a local and national context.  

   
 

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and 

Risk Management: 

 

The reducing revenue and capital resources across the public sector has been identified as a 

key risk within our Strategic Risk register. The ability to deliver spending plans is paramount to 

ensuring the Council can achieve its objectives to be a Pioneering, Growing, Caring and 
Confident City. 

 

Equality and Diversity 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   No 

  



3 
 

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 

[...]
 as part of budget 

setting in 2016/17. This will impact on 

the Highways account. 

 

 

TOTAL 1.348  

 

 

Virements 

 

Cabinet are required to approve all non delegated revenue budget virements over £0.1m.  

However, there are no non delegated revenue budget virements over £0.1m for quarter 3. 

 



Version and date OFFICIAL or OFFICIAL: SENSITIVE

 SICKNESS ABSENCE AS AT DECEMBER 2015
FOR SCRUTINY BOARD

Subject: Sickness Absence Report (Council Wide)

Committee: Scrutiny

Date: 17 February 2016

Cabinet Member: Councillor Peter Smith

CMT Member: Lesa Annear (Strategic Director for Transformation & Change)

Author: Toni Grimshaw (Human Resources Adviser)

Contact: Toni Grimshaw (Human Resource Adviser)

Tel: 01752 306111

Email: Toni.grimshaw@plymouth.gov.uk

Ref:

Key Decision: No

Part: N/A

1. Purpose
The Co-operative Scrutiny Board has requested a quarterly update on sickness absence across 
Plymouth City Council. This report will review rolling year to date sickness absence, reasons for 
absence and a summary of approaches to managing sickness absence levels across Plymouth City 
Council. In this report data has been further broken down to review sickness absence by directorate 
(see appendix one) as requested by the Scrutiny Board in October 2015. 

2. Update since January 2015 (Rolling Year)
The tables below provide information on sickness absence days lost council wide. See appendix one 
for directorate sickness absence data. 

Table one: Council wide sickness absence against target as of December 2015.



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

FOR SCRUTINY BOARD Page 2 of 4

Performance Update

Corporate 
Corporate sickness continues to trend downwards and remains under the target as a result of 
positive interventions taken to manage and reduce sickness absence. The average FTE days lost was 
7.19 in December, the lowest in the 12 month (RYTD) period.

Table two: RYTD Council wide days lost

Average Number of Sick Days per FTE

Directorate
J

Jan 15
F

Feb 1
[...]
w Homes Bonus; Council Tax and Non Domestic Business Rates receipt 
for the Council;

6. To Create new training and employment opportunities within the city;

7. To de-risk one of the city’s key development sites

8. To work with private sector developers to redevelop the site providing a new hotel and 
residential apartments.

The Chair signed one urgent decision relating to Homes and Community Agency (HCA) grant for 
site preparation works at the Former Whitleigh Community Centre to deliver Starter Homes.

The purpose of the decision was as follows –

To support the Council’s agenda of increased and accelerated housing delivery and outputs 
required to provide more decent homes supporting citizens to live and work in Plymouth. The 
housing waiting list currently has over 13,000 households in need of affordable homes in Plymouth.  
The Council aims to deliver 1,000 homes per annum for the next five years.  In order to meet this 
target additional sites must be identified for housing development.  

Following the announcement of the HCA Starter Homes Local Authority Funding Programme in 
October 2015, PCC identified the Former Whitleigh Community Centre as a site with potential to 
benefit from this award. This was the only site that met the HCA’s eligibility criteria as other PCC 
sites had been identified in the Council’s five year land supply for housing. 

PCC successfully bid for £407,825 of grant from the HCA Local Authority Starter Homes 
Programme to deliver site preparation works to enable delivery of Starter Homes. PCC is the 
freeholder of the site and there is a 64 year lease to Pemberton Homes. 

An Urgent Executive Decision was presented to and signed by Councillor Evans and Councillor 
James on 23 December 2015. The decision, which was subject to the council receiving written 
consent from the HCA allowing PCC to transfer the benefit of the grant to Pemberton Homes, was 
urgent as the deadline for signing the HCA Funding Agreement was the 24 December 
[...]
us and think through how it 
will work best;

7.consider implications for its expansion and institutional partners such as 
Royal British legion, Age UK;


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes
	CSB Minutes 23 December 2015
	Minutes

	CSB Minutes 6, 11, 13 January 2016
	Minutes


	5 WORK PROGRAMMES
	Caring Scrutiny Work Programme Jan 2016
	WorkingScrutinyWorkProgramme201516forDecmtg
	Work Programme - Your Plymouth  2015-16 as at 14 December 2015
	CSBWorkProgrammeFebruary 2016

	5a DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY
	EU Referendum PID

	6 TRACKING DECISIONS
	7 FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS AND PRIVATE BUSINESS
	8 REVENUE MONITORING REPORT 2015/16 - QUARTER THREE
	9 SICKNESS ABSENCE REPORT AS AT DECEMBER 2015
	13 URGENT EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	14 RECOMMENDATIONS
	Caring Recommendations CSB Dec 2015 - Jan 2016
	RecommendationsCSBFeb2016 working plymouth




Minutes of the meeting


Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 17 February 2016

Co-operative Scrutiny Board

Wednesday 17 February 2016

PRESENT:

Councillor James, in the Chair.
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Jordan, Murphy, Parker-Delaz-Ajete (substitute 
for Councillor Sam Davey), Ricketts, Storer and Kate Taylor.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Bowie and Sam Davey.

Also in attendance: Lesa Annear (Strategic Director for Transformation and 
Change), Peter Honeywell (Transformation Architecture Manager), Ross Jago (Lead 
Officer), Alison Mills (Head of HR Specialist Services), (Councillor Smith (Deputy 
Leader), Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Transformation and Customer 
Services), Hannah West (Lead Accountant), Helen Wright (Democratic Support 
Officer).

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 6.10 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

84. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest made by councillors in accordance with the 
code of conduct.

85. MINUTES  

The Board agreed that the minutes of the meetings held on 18 November and 23 
December 2015 are confirmed as a correct record.

The Board further agreed that the minutes of the meetings held on 6, 11 and January 
2015 are confirmed as a correct record subject to the correct spelling of ‘Bobtails’.

86. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

87. WORK PROGRAMMES  

The Board considered and agreed the following work programmes –

(1) Ambitious Plymouth Panel;
 



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 17 February 2016

(2) Caring Plymouth Panel subject to the inclusion on the work 
programme of a place of safety for adults;

(3) Your Plymouth Panel (subject to the Safer Plymouth Partnership 
Update: Crime Figures slipping to the new municipal year);

 
(4) Working Plymouth Panel

(5) Co-operative Scrutiny Board.

88. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY  

The Board was advised that the Lead Officer in consultation with the Chair and Vice 
Chair had approved under delegated authority the Co-operative Review for the EU 
Referendum.

89. TRACKING DECISIONS  

The Board considered the schedule of decisions and noted the latest position.

The Board sought clarification as to whether a ‘score card’ for the transformation 
programme had been provided.  The Lead Officer advised that this matter could be 
raised at the March meeting when the Board would be considering the costs and 
benefits of the Transformation Programme. (The item would be unmarked as 
complete).

90. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS AND PRIVATE BUSINESS  

The Board considered the Forward Plan, Key Decisions, Private Business at Cabinet 
meetings and Policy Framework items from 8 March 2016 to 30 April 2016.

The Board noted the decisions to be taken.

91. REVENUE MONITORING REPORT 2015/16 - QUARTER THREE  

The Head of Corporate Strategy (David Northey) and the Lead Accountant (Hannah 
West) presented the revenue monitoring report 2015/16 quarter three which 
outlined the monitoring position of the Council as at the end of December 2015.

The estimated revenue overspend was £1.348m. The overall forecast net spend 
equated to £194.357m against a budget of £193.009m which was a variance of 0.7%. 
This needed to be read within the context of needing to delivery £21m of savings in 
2015/16 on the back of balancing the 2014/15 revenue budget where £16m of net 
revenue reductions were successfully delivered.

The main areas of questioning from Members related to the following –

(a) the overall clarify of report;

(b) the favourable impact of the Financial  Times Stock Exchange (FTSE) 



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 17 February 2016

on the Council’s Treasury Management activities;

(c) the overall in year shortfall against the POD programme of 
£1.067m;

 
(d) the funding shortfall of £1m in Delt;

(e) the impact of the current £0.82m pressure identified within Learning 
and Communities on the overall savings required;

(f) the budget relating to the independent foster care placements 
currently 91 (budget for 68) and the budget relating to in-house 
foster care placements reduced by one to 194 placements against a 
target of 209;

(g) the increased cost of the retendering exercise for the Home to 
School transport of £0.327m;

(h) Whether the overall savings for 2015/16 in order to set a balanced 
budget would be achieved.

The Board agreed that –

(1) work will be undertaken with the Lead Accountant on the clarity of 
future reports;

 
(2) the impact on the budget of the targets set for the independent and 

in-house foster care placements is included on the Ambitious 
Plymouth Panel’s work programme.

The Chair thanked the officers for attending.

92. SICKNESS ABSENCE REPORT AS AT DECEMBER 2015  

Councillor Smith (Deputy Leader), Lesa Annear (Strategic Director for 
Transformation and Change) and Alison Mills (Head of Specialist Services) presented 
the sickness absence report as at December 2015. 

The report reviewed the rolling yard to date sickness absence, reasons for absence 
and a summary of approaches to managing sickness absence levels across the 
authority. Data has also been broken down to review sickness absence by 
directorate. The average full time equivalent (FTE) days lost was 7.19 (the lowest in 
the 12 month rolling year to day period).

The main areas of questioning from Members related to the following –

(a) whether all sickness was being captured correctly;
 

(b) whether trends could be identified;



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 17 February 2016

(c) whether risk assessments were being undertaken to prevent injuries 
such as musculoskeletal;

 
(d) the monetary value of the 4% agency spend.

 
The Chair thanked Councillor Smith and officers for attending for this item.

93. CORPORATE PLAN UPDATE  

Each Chair provided an update on the Corporate Plan and the key performance 
indicators which their panels had scrutinised.

94. ICT STRATEGY  

Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Transformation and Customer Services), 
Lesa Annear (Director for Transformation and Change) and Peter Honeywell 
(Transformation Architecture Manager) presented the ICT Strategy.

The ICT Strategy provided a guide for how Plymouth City Council used its ICT. In 
the short terms, the most vial requirement for this was enabling the transformational 
change towards becoming a Brilliant co-operative Council.  Brilliant services and 
savings would result from –

● standardising the way the Council operates (bringing together 
the same things it does that were currently in separate silos);

● simplify ways of working to ensure the council only did things 
that added value;

● share ways of working with partners. 

The main areas of questioning from Members related to the following –

(a) the Council’s ability to ‘keep up’ with the rapid changes in 
technology;

 
(b) what measures were being put in place to address the £1m shortfall 

in Delt’s budget;

(c) the provision of IT equipment for Councillors;
 

(d)
 

whether NEW Devon CCG was contributing towards the 
implementation costs of the integrated health and wellbeing digital 
platform;

(e) the measures being put in place, to ensure that customers who did 
not engage with the Council through using ICT were being 
protected;

(f) whether it was the intention of the Council to be paperless in the 



Co-operative Scrutiny Board Wednesday 17 February 2016

near future.

The Chair thanked the Councillor Jon Taylor and officers for attending the meeting.

95. CALL-INS  

There were no call-ins to consider.

96. URGENT EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  

The Chair advised that he had signed one urgent key decision regarding the City 
Strategic Site Acquisition and one urgent decision relating to Homes and Community 
Agency (HCA) grant for site preparation works at the former Whitleigh Community 
Centre to deliver starter homes.

The Board noted the decisions.

97. RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Board was asked to consider the recommendations submitted by the Ambitious 
Plymouth Panel, Caring Plymouth Panel and Working Plymouth Panel –

The Board agreed the –

(1) recommendations put forward by the Ambitious Plymouth Panel; 
 

(2) recommendations put forward by the Caring Plymouth Panel subject 
to NMW (National Minimum Wage) and NLW (National Living 
Wage) are written in full;

(3) recommendations put forward by the Working Plymouth Panel.

98. CO-OPERATIVE REVIEW(S)  

There were no co-operative review(s) to consider.

Please note: this meeting was webcast http://council.webcast.vualto.com/plymouth-city-
council/home?EventId=14066

http://council.webcast.vualto.com/plymouth-city-council/home?EventId=14066
http://council.webcast.vualto.com/plymouth-city-council/home?EventId=14066

